
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kay Heywood, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Friday, 4 January 2013 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 14 January 2013 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Ballroom, Oldway Mansion, Torquay Road, 
Paignton, TQ3 2TE 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Morey (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Baldrey 

Councillor Barnby 

 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Stockman 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 12) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 10 and 11 December 2012. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   P/2012/1123/MPA -  250 Babbacombe Road, Torquay (Pages 13 - 23) 
 Alterations to the building associated with its conversion to a 

supermarket and extension to the internal mezzanine floor by 282 
sqm for ancillary plant and offices [non sales area]; together with 
new hard and soft landscaping,  car park layout and site access 
arrangements (following demolition of greenhouse extensions, 297 
sqm). 
 

6.   P/2012/1124/VC - 250 Babbacombe Road, Torquay (Pages 24 - 34) 
 Variation of Condition 3 to enable deliveries to take place between 

7am and 11 pm on Mondays-Saturdays and 8am to 6pm on 
Sundays and Bank Holidays and the removal of Condition 5 
pursuant to planning permission reference 83.353 allowing the sale 
of all goods within Use Class A1, thereby allowing the premises to 
used as a supermarket. 



(iii) 

 
7.   P/2012/1208/MPA - Coombe Pafford School, Steps Lane, 

Torquay 
(Pages 35 - 42) 

 Demolition of 2  existing teaching blocks and replace with 2 new 
educational facilities and central courtyard.The new accommodation 
includes:- 
Block C - new teaching facility; Block D - new hospitality learning 
facility and cafe and  a new controlled access route provides 
vehicular and pedestrian access from Moor Lane. 
 

8.   P/2012/1228/PA - Redstones, Cockington Lane, Torquay (Pages 43 - 47) 
 Demolition of house and conservatory; erection of 3 bedroom 

replacement dwelling; use of existing studio as dwelling during 
rebuilding and use thereafter as guest accommodation; alterations 
to existing access to Cockington Lane and provision of private 
sewerage system 
 

9.   P/2012/1231/OA - 15 Newton Road, Torquay (Pages 48 - 52) 
 Formation of 4 flats in site curtilage (In Outline) Revised scheme. 

 
10.   P/2012/1264/MPA - Land Rear of Edinburgh Villas, Off McKay 

Avenue And Newton Road, Torquay 
(Pages 53 - 58) 

 Development of site comprising 25 Retirement Living Apartments 
and 50 Assisted Living Extra Care Apartments with associated 
parking, landscaping and servicing and communal and care 
facilities. 
 

11.   P/2012/1223/MPS - Kings Ash House, Kings Ash Hill, Paignton (Pages 59 - 67) 
 Demolition of office building; change of use to residential and 

erection of 14 dwellings with associated parking and off-site works. 
 

12.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public 

from the meeting prior to consideration of the following item on the 
agenda on the grounds that exempt information (as defined in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended)) is 
likely to be disclosed. 
 

13.   Appeal Decisions Report January 2013 (Pages 68 - 73) 
 To receive a Report on recent Planning Appeal Decisions. 

 
14.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

15.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let the Governance Support know 
by 5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 9 January 2013.  Site visits will then 
take place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be 
notified. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

10 December 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Hill, Kingscote, Pentney and 
Stockman 

 
[...]
oved subject to: 
 

(i) conditions as set in the submitted report, wording to be delegated to the 
Executive Head of Spatial Planning 

 
(ii) details in the revised plans in relation to the elevations facing No. 3 St 

Elfrides Road be clarified; and 
 

Page 6



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 December 2012 
 

 
(iii) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of waste 

management, education, sustainable transport, green space and 
lifelong learning by 19 December 2012 or the application be refused. 

 
99. P/2012/1086/MPA - Lincombe Hall Hotel, Lower Woodfield Road, Torquay  

 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of a new 11 bedroom 
hotel accommodation building, with glass link to existing villa (NB. Access & car 
parking already have planning permission). 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Brett Powis addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to conditions set in the submitted report. 
 

100. P/2012/1029/PA - Warberry C Of E Primary School, Cedars Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of single storey four 
classroom extension with toilets and corridor. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Matt Redwood addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

(i) conditions set in the submitted report, wording to be delegated to the 
Executive Head for Spatial Planning 

 
(ii) the resolution of arboricultural matters to the satisfaction of the 

Authority’s Arboriculture Team; and 
 

(iii) the resolution of highway and transportation matters to the satisfaction 
of the Authority’s Sustainable Transport Officer to also include 
enhancement of the School Travel Plan. 

 
101. Adjournment  

 
The following application numbers were deferred to an adjourned meeting on 
Tuesday 11 December 2012 in the Ballroom, Oldway Mansion, Paignton 
commencing at 9.30 a.m. 
 
P/2012/1152/PA  Elberry Heights, 16 Stone Park, Paignton; 
 
P/2012/1095/PA  Annandale, 12 Belle Vue Road, Paignton; 

Page 7



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 December 2012 
 

 
 
P/2011/0227/PA  Shedden Hall Hotel, Shedden Hill Road, Torquay; 
 
P/2012/0846/PA  Land off Church Road to the rear of 20 & 22 & side of 18A & 36 
Church Road: rear of Cashabac & Sunnyside & Homing, Jacks Lane, Baton, 
Torquay; 
 
P/2012/1155/PA  Dainton Self Store Ltd, Torre Station Yard, Newton Road, 
Torquay; and 
 
P/2012/0630/PA  Westella, Tor Vale, Torquay 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 8



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

11 December 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Hill, Pentney, Stockman, Brooksbank and Hytche 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Excell) 

 

 
103. Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Baldrey.  It was reported 
that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the membership of 
the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including Councillor Hytche 
instead of Councillor Barnby and Councillor Brooksbank instead of Councillor 
Kingscote. 
 

104. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered a verbal update regarding application P/2011/0197, 
Whiterock.  The Committee voted to extend the time limit to complete the Section 
106 Agreement to a month later than previously agreed in the Development 
Management Committee on 18 June 2012.  The new date for completion being 18 
January 2013. 
 

105. P/2012/1152/PA - Elberry Heights, 16 Stone Park, Paignton  
 
Extend time limit - demolition of existing dwelling and erection of new dwelling - 
application P/2010/0
[...]
looking with slightly wavy roof 
- Impact of traffic, including HGVs, on local highways 
- Noise and vibrations from deliveries 
- Already enough supermarkets in Torbay and local area 
- Impact on shops in local/district centres 
- Against Torbay Retail Study (2010/2011) 
- Site suitable for housing, which is in more need 
- Inappropriate for residential area 
- Impact on wildlife corridor 
- Staff parking on surrounding streets 
- Light pollution 
- Community Partnership not consulted 
- Loss of garden centre 
- Inadequate car parking for size of store 
- Safety of pedestrians crossing road 
- New roof profile over entrance would detract from view towards and from Walls 
Hill Downs 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
83.353:  Erection of D.I.Y. Home and Garden Centre, with ancillary parking and 

service areas, Walls Hill Quarry, Babbacombe Road, Torquay: Approved 
23.09.1983 

 
83.2843:  Erection of greenhouse Extension, Walls Hill Quarry, 250 Babbacombe 

Road, Torquay: Approved 17/02.1984 
 
ZP/2008/0267: Extensions To Site And Use As A Supermarket (pre-application enquiry): 

 Approve 01.04.2008 
 
ZP/2011/0698: Change of use and refurbishment of existing vacant unit to provide a 

food store of approx 3,500sqm with 175 car parking spaces (pre-

Page 18



application enquiry): Pending Consideration 
 
P/2012/1124:  Variation of Condition 3 to enable deliveries to take place between 7am 

and 11 pm on Mondays-Saturdays and 8am to 6pm on Sundays and 
Bank Holidays and the removal of Condition 5 pursuant to planning 
permission reference 83.353 allowing the sale of all goods within Use 
Class A1, thereby allowing the premises to used as a supermarket.: 
Pending Consideration 

 
Key Issues/Material Considerations 
The key issues are: 
 
1. Design of the building 
2. Landscape design of the car park 
3. Alterations to access 
4. Impact on biodiversity 
5. Sustainability 
6. Noise 
 
1. Prior to submitting the application, the applicant presented draft proposals to th
[...]
Application Number 
 
P/2012/1124 

Site Address 
 
250 Babbacombe Road 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ1 3TA 

 
Case Officer 
 
Matt Diamond 

 
Ward 
 
Wellswood 

   
Description 
 
Variation of Condition 3 to enable deliveries to take place between 7am and 11 pm on 
Mondays-Saturdays and 8am to 6pm on Sundays and Bank Holidays and the removal of 
Condition 5 pursuant to planning permission reference 83.353 allowing the sale of all 
goods within Use Class A1, thereby allowing the premises to used as a supermarket. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application is to vary Condition 3 of planning permission ref. 83.353 to allow 
deliveries to take place between the hours of 7am and 11pm on Mondays to Saturdays, 
and 8am and 6pm on Sundays and Bank Holidays (as amended), and removal of 
Condition 5 of planning permission ref. 83.353 to allow all uses in Use Class A1, thereby 
allowing the premises to be used as a supermarket. 
 
The site is in an out of centre location being 520m distance away from the nearest Local 
Centre at Babbacombe. For retail, edge of centre is defined in the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF) as a location that is well connected and up to 300 metres of 
the primary shopping area. 
 
The current permitted delivery times are 8am to 6pm on Mondays to Fridays, and at no 
time on Saturdays, Sundays and Bank Holidays. The variation of Condition 3 to allow 
earlier/later deliveries during the week and deliveries on Saturdays, Sundays and Bank 
Holidays is acceptable, and would not cause undue impact on the amenities of local 
residents. 
 
The removal of Condition 5 to allow the premises to be used as a supermarket is not 
acceptable because it fails the sequential test required by Policy S6 of the Local Plan 
and paragraphs 24 and 27 of the NPPF, as there is a suitable alternative site available in 
the Town Centre on the Town Hall car park. In addition, it is likely to have a significant 
adverse impact on the current proposals to bring forward a
[...]
ships across the 
sites’ borders. 
 
The design offers a mixed approach with Block C more industrial and traditional, 
aligning its character with the adjacent buildings and its expected use.  Block D 
offers a more visually interesting and transparent building that will draw the eye, 
enliven the space, and aid with a pseudo-community use that is envisaged.  This 
mixed approach is considered acceptable. 
 
There are highway, drainage and arboricultural matters to be resolved, however 
Officer’s consider that there is scope for these to be resolved through Planning 
Conditions or the submission of further information and/or amendments to the 
satisfaction of the relevant departments. 
 
 
Recommendation 
Site Visit; Conditional Approval delegated to the Executive Head of Spatial 
Planning with conditions to include arboricultural matters to the satisfaction of the 
Authority’s Arboriculture Team, and drainage matters to the satisfaction of the 
Authority’s Drainage Department; subject to the resolution of highway and 
transportation matters, in regard to access and management of the Northern 
access, being to the satisfaction of the Authority’s Sustainable Transport Officer 
and Highways Department. 
 
 
Site Details 
A suburban school site that sits to the South of Moor Lane in Watcombe, 
Torquay, which is bounded by areas of residential use, Local Authority playing 
fields (to the East) and a further school site (to the West).  The plot is loosely 
divided into an expanse of playing fields and play space to the North with school 
buildings contained to the South.  The building group incorporates a variety of 
building designs as the school has expanded gradually over the years. 
 
 
Detailed Proposals 
School expansion scheme that seeks permission for two new educational 
facilities that will offer a new teaching block (Block C) and a new hospitality 
learning facility combined with a working community café (Block D), together with 
a form of access off Moor Lane
[...]
cluding materials and retaining structures  
-  Revised parking arrangements in favour of a drop off point  
-  Management strategy for the access 
-  Management of the café ancillary to the school and learning facility 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
BES Built environment strategy 
BE1  Design of new development 
CFS  Sustainable communities strategy 
CF10  New schools and improved school facilities 
T25  Car parking in new development 
T26  Access from development on to the highway 
LS  Landscape strategy 
L9  Planting and retention of trees 

Page 42



Application Number 
 
P/2012/1228 

Site Address 
 
Redstones 
Cockington Lane 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ2 6XD 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alexis Moran 

 
Ward 
 
Cockington With Chelston 

   
 
Description 
Demolition of house and conservatory; erection of 3 bedroom replacement dwelling; use 
of existing studio as dwelling during rebuilding and use thereafter as guest 
accommodation; alterations to existing access to Cockington Lane and provision of 
private sewerage system 
 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The key issues to consider in relation to this application are whether the proposed 
accommodation and change of use to the land from agricultural to residential would have 
a detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the Conservation Area, AGLV 
and the Countryside Zone. 
 
The landholding is located within a Countryside Zone, policy L4 of the saved adopted 
Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011 states that non-agricultural buildings would normally be 
resisted, but alterations or extensions to existing buildings may be permitted in 
appropriate circumstances i.e. provided that the rural character, wildlife habitats and 
historic features are not adversely affected. In this instance the proposal is deemed to be 
contrary to policy L4. 
 
Within an AGLV development likely to affect the designation will only be permitted where 
it will maintain or enhance the special landscape character of the area as set out in 
policy L
[...]
Number 
 
P/2012/1264 

Site Address 
 
Land Rear Of Edinburgh Villas 
Off McKay Avenue And Newton Road 
Torquay 
Devon 
 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Ruth Robinson 

 
Ward 
 
Tormohun 

   
Description 
 
Development of site comprising 25 Retirement Living Apartments and 50 
Assisted Living Extra Care Apartments with associated parking, landscaping and 
servicing and communal and care facilities. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
There is a long history to the development of this site which forms part of the 
former South Devon College. The site was originally included in the Master Plan 
for Torre Marine as the site is now known.  
 
Permission was granted originally for 61 sheltered flats with 1500 m2 of office 
accommodation in a building that extended up to 7 stories. As the permission for 
the wider site has been implemented, this could be built out at any time.  
 
Planning permission was granted in 2010 for deletion of the office 
accommodation and use of the whole building for ‘higher dependency’ extra care 
accommodation.  
 
A start on site was made but mothballed due to the state of the housing market.  
 
This application seeks to vary the tenure of the units and deliver 50 extra care 
and 25 sheltered units. The main issues are the level of car parking and the 
adequacy of the S106 ‘Loss of employment floorspace’ contribution negotiated in 
relation to the 2010 application which saw the office floorspace deleted.  
 
There are minor changes to the design to accommodate the split between extra 
care and sheltered accommodation but essentially the building is of the same 
size and appearance as the previous approvals on the site.      
 
 
Recommendation 
Conditional Approval: Subject to the conclusion of an amended S106 agreement 
at the applicants expense by the 24th February 2013 to secure the heads of 

Agenda Item 10

Page 53



terms highlighted below and conditions as detailed at the end of this report.  In 
the event that the s106 is not completed
[...]
nsate 
for the loss of office space. This was mitigated to a degree by the fact that the 
scheme was high dependency and would have by its nature delivered more jobs 
than a standard sheltered scheme. Now that a third of the units have reverted to 
sheltered accommodation and the employment generation opportunities reduced 
it is appropriate to revisit the figure agreed and consider whether it is still 
appropriate. The matter is being discussed with the applicant and the response 
will be reported verbally.       
 
In addition, given that the Council has adopted (on 6th December 2012) a new 
policy in relation to s106 contributions, it will be necessary to include a 
contribution for each of the 13 additional dwellings in relation to the South Devon 
Link Road. 
 
Conclusions 
The changes proposed to the nature of the occupation of the site are considered 
acceptable in principle and on parking grounds. In terms of the impact on 
employment opportunities, providing an enhanced figure to compensate for the 

Page 55



reduced employment capacity of the site can be agreed this is also considered to 
be acceptable.   
 
Recommendation: 
Conditional Approval; subject to the conclusion of a S106 Agreement at the 
applicants expense by the 24th February to secure the contributions as agreed in 
relation to P/2010/1389 and an enhanced loss of employment floorspace 
contribution and subject to the conditions detailed below. In the event that the 
s106 is not completed by 24th February 2013, the application be refused for 
reason of a lack of s106 agreement.    
 
  
01. Prior to the commencement of development on site, details at a scale of 
1:20 of key features of the building shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the LPA. These details shall show: 
 

a) Windows and doors showing materials, means of opening, position within 
the reveal  glazing bars and profiles. 

b) Balconies. 
c) Eaves detail. 

  
Reason: To ensure that the detailed appearance of the bu
[...]
e appearance and layout 
of the units.   
 
It should also be understood that the Council had not actually approved the 
previous permission for flats, the approved scheme only having gained consent 
on appeal.   
 
It is considered that there is very little to commend the previous scheme, and a 
good understanding that the current proposal vastly improves upon that which 
could be built in terms of the type and size of units.   
 
Therefore, subject to the negotiations on improving the design, the completion of 
a Planning Agreement under s106 of the Act, a Member site visit and the 
suggested conditions, it is recommended that the proposal should be approved.       

Agenda Item 11

Page 59



 
Recommendation 
Committee Site Visit; subject to negotiations on the design of the dwellings 
(layout and appearance) and the successful completion of a Planning Obligation 
under s106 of the Act (before the expiration of the 13 determination date), 
Conditional Approval.  In the event that the 106 agreement is not completed in 
time to issue the consent within 13 weeks, the application be refused for reasons 
of a lack of a 106 agreement.   
 
Site Details 
Site of Kings Ash house, a two-storey office building, situated on the east side of 
Kings Ash Road, south of Fernicombe Road and north of Whitebeam Close.  The 
building is located on a low ridgeline along Kings Ash Road and is visible in the 
wider landscape.   
 
Detailed Proposals 
Permission is sought for 14 detached and semi-detached properties arranged in 
two rows across the width of the site.  Each property has access to a vehicular 
garage, some attached, some free standing, but all with a further space in front, 
making a total of two off street parking spaces available per dwelling.   
 
Access into the site is shown via a single new access point off Kings Ash Road.  
Two house types are proposed, with the second being a larger unit.  They are 
both 3 bed modules.  Both types are shown finished with contras
[...]
2012 Development Management Committee

	5 P/2012/1123/MPA -  250 Babbacombe Road, Torquay
	6 P/2012/1124/VC - 250 Babbacombe Road, Torquay
	7 P/2012/1208/MPA - Coombe Pafford School, Steps Lane, Torquay
	8 P/2012/1228/PA - Redstones, Cockington Lane, Torquay
	9 P/2012/1231/OA - 15 Newton Road, Torquay
	10 P/2012/1264/MPA - Land Rear of Edinburgh Villas, Off McKay Avenue And Newton Road, Torquay
	11 P/2012/1223/MPS - Kings Ash House, Kings Ash Hill, Paignton
	13 Appeal Decisions Report January 2013



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

14 January 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Hill, Kingscote, Pentney and 
Stockman 

 
 

 
111. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
10 December 2012 and 11 December 2012 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 
 

112. Urgent Item  
 
The Committee considered the item in Minute 113, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairwoman being of the opinion that it was urgent by reason of 
special circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was 
prepared and it was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

113. P/2011/0197 Whiterock Business Park  
 
The Committee considered a verbal update regarding application P/2011/0197, 
Whiterock.  The Committee voted to extend the time limit to complete the Section 
106 Agreement by three months from the date of this committee.  The Committee 
resolved that should the Section 106 Agreement not be completed by the revised 
date (14 April 2013), the whole application should be brought back to the 
Development Management Committee for them to revisit the proposed 
development and the Section 106 Agreement. 
 

114. P/2012/1123/MPA -  250 Babbacombe Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application to carry out alterations to 250 
Babbacombe Road, Torquay in order to convert it into a supermarket with space 
for ancillary plant and offices. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Mr Tony Clark and Mr Alan Griffey addressed the Committee against 
the application and Mr Robin Langford, Mr Andrew Wiltshire and Mr Hugh Smith 
addressed the Committee in support. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 January 2013 
 

 

 
Resolved: 
 
Refused for the reasons set out in the submitted report and in accordance with 
Officer Recommendations. 
 

115. P/2012/1124/VC - 250 Babbacombe Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application to for a Variation of Condition 3 to 
enable deliveries to take place between 7am and 11pm on Mondays-Saturdays 
and 8am to 6pm on Sunday and Bank Holidays and the removal of Condition 5 
pursuant to planning permission reference 83.353 allowing the sale of all goods 
within Use Class A1, thereby allowing the premises to be used as a supermarket. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Mr Tony Clark and Mr Alan Griffey addressed the Committee against 
the application and Mr Robin Langford, Mr Andrew Wiltshire and Mr Hugh Smith 
addressed the Committee in support. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused for the reasons set out in the submitted report and in accordance with 
Officer Recommendations. 
 

116. P/2012/1208/MPA - Coombe Pafford School, Steps Lane, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of 2 existing teaching 
blocks and replacement with 2 new educational facilities and central courtyard. 
 
Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approval delegated to the Executive Head of Spatial Planning subject to: 
 
(i) the resolution of arboriculture matters to the satisfaction of the Authority’s 

Arboriculture Team;  
 

(ii) the resolution of drainage matters to the satisfaction of the Authority’s 
Drainage Department; and 
 

(iii) the resolution of highway and transportation matters to the satisfaction of the 
Authority’s Sustainable Transport Officer and Highways Department; and 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 January 2013 
 

 

 
(iv) conditions to include: 

 
Drainage matters 
Arboricultural matters 
Materials 
Detailed design 
Details of access including materials and retaining structures 
Revised parking arrangements in favour of a drop off point 
Management strategy for the access 
Management of the cafe ancillary to the school and learning facility 

 
117. P/2012/1228/PA - Redstones, Cockington Lane, Torquay  

 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of a house and 
conservatory and the erection of a 3 bedroom replacement dwelling with use of an 
existing studio as a dwelling during rebuilding and use thereafter as guest 
accommodation; alterations to existing access to Cockington Lane and provision 
of private sewerage system. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused for the reasons set out in the submitted schedule and in accordance with 
Officer Recommendations. 
 

118. P/2012/1231/OA - 15 Newton Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of 4 flats in site 
curtilage (in outline) and revised scheme. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Mr Simon Blake addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Conditional approval delegated to the Executive Head of Spatial Planning subject 
to the inclusion of relevant conditions as determined by the Executive Head of 
Spatial Planning and subject to: 
 
(i) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement (S106) within 3 months of the 

date of this committee meeting to secure the Community Infrastructure 
Contributions [at the applicant’s expense]; 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 January 2013 
 

 

 
(ii) that in the event that the S106 Agreement is not completed within 3 months 

of the date of this committee, that the application be refused for reason of the 
lack of a S106 Agreement; and 

 
(iii) the undertaking of a Percolation/Infiltration Test in relation to the proposed 

use of soakaways to the satisfaction of the Authority’s Drainage Department. 
 

119. P/2012/1264/MPA - Land Rear of Edinburgh Villas, Off McKay Avenue And 
Newton Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for development of a site comprising 25 
Retirement Living Apartments and 50 Assisted Living Extra Care Apartments with 
associated parking, landscaping and servicing and communal and care facilities. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the details of a Section 106 Agreement and conditions set out in the 
submitted report being delegated to the Executive Head for Spatial Planning to 
include: 
 
(i) the conclusion of a Section 106 Agreement at the applicants expense by the 

24th February to secure the contributions as agreed in relation to 
P/2010/1389 and an enhanced loss of employment floorspace contribution 
and additional South Devon Link Road contribution; and 
 

(ii) in the event that the Section 106 Agreement is not completed by 24th 
February 2013, the application be refused for reason of a lack of Section 106 
Agreement; and 
 

(iii) officers to ensure adequate provision for staff parking, mobility scooter 
parking and safety provisions in terms of the height of the balcony handrails.   

 
120. P/2012/1223/MPS - Kings Ash House, Kings Ash Hill, Paignton  

 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of an office building; 
change of use to residential and the erection of 14 dwellings with associated 
parking and off-site works. 
 
Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approval delegated with the conditions set out in the submitted report to the 
Executive Head of Spatial Planning subject to: 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 January 2013 
 

 

(i) further negotiations on the design of the dwellings (layout and appearance) to 
resolve concerns relating to the street frontage, car dominated courtyard, 
elevation design approach and other matters of design and the successful 
completion of a Planning Obligation under S106 of the Act (before the 
expiration of the 13 week determination date); and 
 

(ii) in the event that the Section 106 Agreement is not completed in time to issue 
the consent within 13 weeks, the application be refused for reasons of a lack 
of a Section 106 Agreement.   

 
121. Appeal Decisions Report January 2013  

 
The Committee noted the outcome of recent appeal decisions and expressed their 
thanks to the Planning Department for all their hard work. 
 
 

122. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 123 the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

123. 2009/0426/EN - Exempt item  
 
The Senior Planning Investigations Officer gave the Committee to give a verbal 
update and background information over the implications of re-issuing an 
Enforcement Notice which had previously been over-ruled by the Planning 
Inspector on the grounds that the Notice was imprecise. 
 
The Committee were advised that the Officer recommendation was to re-issue the 
same Notice incorporating the amendments raised by the Inspector previously with 
the proposal to remove the unauthorised buildings in their entirety. 
 
If the Notice was not complied with, it would then become a criminal offence and 
would be brought back to the Development Management Committee.  There would 
also be the option for Torbay Council to demolish and remove the unauthorised 
structures. 
 
The Committee were advised that the Council’s Environmental Health department 
were aware of the situation and the Senior Planning Investigations Officer would 
provide further information as necessary. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the Officer Recommendation for an Enforcement Notice to be re-
issued. 
 
 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 January 2013 
 

 

 
Chairman/woman 


